## **RESOLUTION 2023-13**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON, LUZERNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA A HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY, APPROVING THE AWARD OF THE KINGSTON MUNICIPAL BUILDING RENOVATIONS PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Charter of the Municipality of Kingston grants to the Municipal Council certain powers and duties as enumerated in Section 205 of said Charter, and;

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston has the power to make appropriations, incur indebtedness, approve contracts and adopt the budget, and;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Kingston has solicited bids to renovate the Kingston Municipal Building located at 500 Wyoming Avenue, Kingston, Pennsylvania, and;

WHEREAS, the renovation project was bid with a base bid and seven Add Alternates, and;

WHEREAS, Sean Byrne Construction, Incorporated is the successful low bidder for the project.

**NOW THEREFORE,** the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston does hereby approve the award of a contract for the Kingston Municipal Building Renovations Project to Sean Byrne Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$905,000.00. The Municipality of Kingston may award some or all Add Alternates 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 without further Municipal Council approval contingent on the Municipality receiving additional funding. The determination to award the Add Alternates will be made by Friday June 16, 2023.

**ADOPTED AS A RESOLUTION** at a special meeting of the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, held the 18<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2023. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

FOR THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON

Robert Jacobs, President

ATTEST:

Paul Keating, Acting Interim Secretary Date

5-18-225

APPROVED:

Leffrey R. Coslett, Mayor Date